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121 INNO. INH330 Installation instructions @GP

ADVANCED CAR RACKS

INH330

@ Read the INNO Hitch carrier common installation instructions (the accompanying sheet) as well.

@ Keep this installation instructions in a safe place.

® Max road capacity: 2 bike (74 Ibs. / 34kg)

® Maximum load capacity of loading a bike in one tray is 37 pounds (17 kg).

@ Before installation, confirm that the car hitch receiver is 2 inches or 1 1/4 inches.

@ This product cannot be installed to a vehicle if the hitch receiver is recessed from the vehicle rear end
more than 4 1/2 inches (120mm).

® This product cannot be installed to a vehicle if length between the hitch receiver hole center to the end is
2 inches (50mm) or less due to insufficient strength.

Possible installation size

Minimun

‘ 2 inches
E (50mm)
- >

O
—_— B Maximun
— o] 4 1/2inches
Receiver Receiver <> (120mm)

@ Stop installation if the hitch receiver is not sufficiently strong.

® This product can be used for bikes with a wheel size of 20 to 29 inches.

@ Tire width which can be loaded to this product is 18c to 5.0 inches.

@ \Wheel base which can be loaded to this product is 33 1/2 to 47 1/4 inches (85¢cm to 120cm).

@ Do not carry items other than bikes with this product.

@ Do not use bike storage cases or waterproof sheets when your bikes are attached to the carrier.

@ Do not load a tandem or recumbent bikes to this product.

@ Bike with disk wheel cannot be loaded to this product.

® Use a wire lock when a bike is loaded.

@ Depending on driving condition, mounting marking may be remained on bike where the strap contacts.
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Product contents

Part name

Main unit

Wire cable

Key

Hex wrench

INH330 Installation instruction

Hitch Carrier
Common Installation instruction
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Installation to vehicle

Pin(long)

Pull out the pin (long), and rotate the
base.

2 Align the marks, and insert the pin (long).

A\ Warning|

Insert the pin (long) into the end and confirm that the
red mark is completely hidden.

When the receiver size is 2 inches

|

25
L~
-

When the receiver size is 1 1/4 inches

3 Handling adaptor

When the receiver size is 2 inches, use
this product with the adaptor attached.
When 1 1/4 inches, use without the
adaptor.

How to remove adaptor

Remove 2 bolts using the hex wrench,
and detach the adaptor.
Installation procedure is reverse order.

|/\ Precautions|

Be sure that the bolts are securely tightened.
If loose, tighten them with provided hex wrench.




Receiver

A\ Warning|

Before installation, confirm that parking brake is
applied.

N

Receiver hole

Insert the base into the receiver, and
align the receiver hole and the base hole.

4

Safety pin

Insert the safety pin through the base
hole groove, and turn 180° while pushing
until it clicks.

d

Y

Convex

A\ Warning|

Confirm that convex part of the safety pin is directly
below and not turned.
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Receiver edge
\Adjusting plate

adjusting plate contacts the receiver

6 Tighten the screw to the point that the
edge.

= Note

Inserting the safety pin as well as inserting the base
will become easy as the adjusting plate hits and
stops when installing this product to the same vehicle
next time.

When the hex wrench touches the vehicle body
and the screw cannot be tightened

<=1 Note |

When the hex wrench touches the vehicle body and
the screw cannot be tightened, pull out the base after
taking off the safety pin, tighten the screw, and then
insert it in the receiver.

Pull out the base, tighten the screw, and then
insert it in the receiver.




7 Turn the key to unlock, and pull out the
key.

Lock

clockwise until the base is securely
tightened. Standard of tightening torque
is 5.0 N'm (3.7 ft-Ib) .

= Note

Additionally tighten while shaking the rack up and
down, left and right.

8 Pull the knob toward you, and rotate it

|/\ Precautions}
Do not use any tools for tightening.

properly with key position, adjust by
turning the knob in a clockwise direction
then lock.

9 When the key hole is not aligned

® Open

®
Lock

Tire cradle \
(Loosen the knob, |
then remove.) ‘

1. Loosen the knobs on the tire cradles
2. Pull out three cradles out of four

3. Two are turned 180 degrees and
re-inserted as shown in figure

1 0 Remove the end caps on both trays.

<=1 Note

This re-inserted the tire cradles operation is only first
time.




Attaching a bike

Pin(short)

/Red indicator

Tire strap

Lever

5

Tire cradle

Frame cradle

Frame strap

While holding down the arm, pull out the
pin (short) to open the arm.

to lock into the loading position.
For the other side, open the arm in the

same procedure.

|A\ Warning|

Insert the pin until the red indicator is hidden.

1 2 Insert the pin (short) in the outside hole

While pushing the tire cradle lever,
remove the strap on one side.

While pulling the frame cradle lever,
remove the frame strap.
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away from the post. Then slide the tire

1 5 Place the bike with chain ring facing
cradles aligning the bike tires.

|/\ Precautions|

Load the first bike on the vehicle side.

Chain ring

Post Tire cradle

|/\ Precautions|

Load the tire center to the tire cradle center.

While pushing the lever, adjust the post
height.

Lever

Set the bike frame to the frame cradle,
and secure with the frame strap.

Frame cradle

|\ Warning|

When loading the bike, make sure there is no interference
within 1/2 inch from the lever of the frame cradle.

|4\ Warning]|

If interference occurs, move the post higher or lower to
adjust the bike's loading position. If sufficient space is not
Frame cradle secured, do not load the bike.

|4\ Warning]|

After loading the bike, shake the bike in all directions
to make sure that nothing interferes with the lever.




18

When loading the second bike, the
direction of bike should be opposite of
the first bike.

_.'_,Q'-:; L

s | e el

<! Note |

When loaded bikes interfere with each other, adjust
the tire cradles and the post.

When there is a significant difference of bike sizes,
adjust the tire cradle positions as shown in figure.

N - =
< Note |
L | ] ! | ]
b~ - U
/ 111 7
§ /—l [
{ | ] L | ]
Sizes of 2 bikes are similar
1 | 1] 1 | 1]
H H
\ [T 7
= I_\ — /_l A
Sizes of 2 bikes are different
Bottom side

Knob

Tire cradle

Tighten the knob on the tire cradles
when the positions are adjusted.
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Firmly secure the front and rear tires with
the tire straps.

Secure the wire cable around the bike
frame.

< Note |

When 2 bikes are loaded, wrap the wire cable around
the bike frame loaded on the rear side first. Then,
pass the wire cable through the frame of the other
bike.

Release the knob lock, pass the wire
cable through the knob, and lock.

|/\ Precautions|

If the wire cable is dragging on the ground, wrap it
around the frame.

Bottom side

Knob

Tire cradle

|/\ Precautions|

Confirm that the tire cradle knobs are tightened in all
four places before driving the vehicle.
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CFoIding for accessing the tail gate. )

If the rear hatch or trunk touches the rack
when opening and closing, remove the pin
(long), and tilt the rack.

A\ Warning|

When tilting the rack, confirm that there no people or
objects are around.
Do not drive the car with the rack tilted.

)

&8

When storing the rack, pull out the pin (long)
after pushing the post down, and fold up the
main frame.

There are 4 holes. Insert the pin (long) in the
hole to lock the carrier in its folded position
without interfering with the tailgate.

A\ Warning|

Fold and lay the product to store.
Keeping the product standing up may result the
product falling down.
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Repair parts

Please specify part name when ordering repair parts.
x1 x1
Tire cradle Frame strap Wire cable
o @’ e
x1 x1 x1 x1
knob and T-bolt Frame end cap Pin(Long) Pin(short)
x1
key
— x1 x1
— . .
E Hex wrench INH330 Hitch Carrier
. Installation instruction Common Installation
instruction
x1
Installation knob

Contact Information

We do not accept any liability for accidents, damage or injury caused by incorrect installation
or use, modification, or natural disaster. Specifications and appearance of the carrier system
and genuine replacement parts are subject to change without prior notice in the interest of

product improvement.

CAR MATE USA, Inc.

u lnno 383 Van Ness Ave., Suite 1603
' ‘ - Torrance, CA 90501 U.S.A.

ADVANCED CAR RACKS support@innoracks.com
www.innoracks.com
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ADVANCED CAR RACKS

21 WANO. INH330 Instructions d'installation @

INH330

@ Veuillez également lire les instructions d'installation communes du porte-vélos d’attelage INNO (le feuillet joint).

@ Conservez le présent manuel d'instruction dans un endroit sir.

® Capacité de charge maximale : 2 vélos (74 Ib / 34 kg)

@ La capacité de charge maximale par vélo par support est de 37 livres (17 kg).

@ Avant I'installation, assurez-vous que le récepteur d’attelage de la voiture est de 2 pouces ou de 1 1/4 pouce.

® Ce produit ne peut étre installé a un véhicule si le récepteur d’attelage est en retrait de plus de 4 1/2
pouces (120 mm) par rapport I'arriére du veéhicule.

@ Ce produit ne peut étre installé a un véhicule si I'écart entre le centre du trou du récepteur d’ attelage et
I'extrémité mesure 2 pouces (50 mm) ou moins, car la force sera insuffisante.

Dimension possible d'installation

Minimum

L 2 pouce
(50 mm)
>

O |
(zl Maximum

4 1/2 pouces
Récepteur Récepteur [ (120 mm)

@ Cessez I'installation si le récepteur d’attelage n’est pas suffisamment résistant.

@ Ce produit peut étre utilisé pour des vélos dont la roue mesure de 20 a 29 pouces.

@ La dimension de pneu qu’il est possible de charger sur ce produit est de 18c a 5.0 pouces.

@ |l est possible de charger sur ce produit un vélo dont I'empattement est de 33 1/2 a 47 1/4 pouces (85 cm a 120 cm).

® Ne transportez rien d’autre que des bicyclettes avec ce produit.

® N'utilisez pas de coffrets de rangement ou de couvertures imperméables pour bicyclette si vos vélos sont
fixés au porte-vélos.

® Ne chargez pas de tandems ou de vélos couchés sur ce produit.

® |l n’est pas possible de charger un vélo avec roue pleine sur ce produit.

@ Utilisez un cadenas a cable lorsqu’un vélo est chargé.

@ Dans certaines conditions de conduite, des marques pourraient rester sur le vélo aux points de contact
des courroies.

—13—
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Contenu du produit

éléments

Elément principal

Cable métallique
Clé

Clé hexagonale

INH330 Instructions d'installation

SEGIEIEICER

Instructions d'installation
générales pour porte-vélos d’'attelage

~14- FR



Installation sur le véhicule

Goupille
(longue)

Tirez sur la goupille (longue) pour la
retirer et faites tourner la base.

Alignez les marques et insérez la
goupille (longue).

A\ Avertissement]

Insérez la goupille (longue) dans I'extrémité et
assurez-vous que la marque rouge est complétement
cachée.

Goupille
(longue)

| =!
|« =
Si le récepteur mesure 2 pouces
jy
| o
R
—
L~ | m|

O

Si le récepteur mesure 1 1/4 pouce

3 Adaptateur d’attache

Si le récepteur mesure 2 pouces, utilisez
le produit en association avec
I'adaptateur.

S’il mesure 1 1/4 pouce, utilisez-le sans
adaptateur.

Comment retirer I’adaptateur

Enlevez 2 boulons a l'aide de la clé
hexagonale et détachez |'adaptateur.
Suivez la procédure d'installation en
sens inverse.

|/\ Précautions |

Avant de prendre la route, assurez-vous qu’aucun
boulon n’est desserré.
S'ils ne le sont pas, les serrer encore.
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Récepteur

Trou du récepteur

Goupille de verrouillage

Convexe

A\ Avertissement|

Assurez-vous que le frein de stationnement est
engagé avant de procéder a l'installation.

alignez le trou du récepteur avec le trou

4 Insérez la base dans le récepteur, puis
de la base.

la rainure du trou de la base, et faites-la
tourner de 180° tout en la poussant
jusqu'a ce qu'elle s'enclenche.

5 Insérez la goupille de verrouillage dans

Y

A\ Avertissement|

Assurez-vous que la partie convexe de la goupille de
sécurité se trouve directement vers le dessous et
n'est pas tournée.
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Bord du récepteur

\Plaque de réglage

6

< Remarque

L'insertion de la goupille de sécurité et de la base
sera plus facile la prochaine fois, puisque la plaque
de réglage s'appuie et sert de guide lors de
I'installation de ce produit sur le méme véhicule.

Serrez la vis jusqu'a ce que la plaque de
réglage entre en contact avec le bord du
récepteur.

Si la clé hexagonale touche le chassis du véhicule
et que la vis ne peut étre serrée

<21 Remarque |

Si la clé hexagonale touche le chassis du véhicule et
qu'il n'est pas possible de serrer la vis, tirez sur la
base pour la retirer aprés avoir enlevé la goupille de
verrouillage, serrez la vis, puis insérez-la dans le
récepteur.

Tirez sur la la base pour la retirer, serrez la vis,
puis insérez-la dans le récepteur.

—-17-—
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=
t@ \ Embout
()

Pousser

Plateau a roue
(Desserrez le
bouton, puis
retirez.) ==

1

8

<1 Remarque

Tournez la clé pour déverrouiller, puis
enlevez la clé.

® Ouvert

o
Verrouillé

Tirez le bouton vers vous et faites-le
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une
montre, jusqu’a ce que la base soit
fermement fixée. La norme du couple de
serrage est de 5.0 N'm (3.7 pi-Ib).

Serrez ultérieurement tout en secouant le support
dans tous les sens.

|/\ Précautions|

N'utilisez pas d'outils.

9

10

<1 Remarque

Lorsque le trou de verrouillage d'arrét
n'est pas aligné correctement avec la
position de la clé, ajustez la position en
tournant le couvercle de verrou dans la
direction de serrage.

® Ouvert

®
Verrouillé

Retirez les embouts des deux supports.

1. Desserrez les boutons des plateaux a
roue

2. Tirez sur trois des quatre plateaux a
roue pour les retirer

3. Faites en tourner deux de 180 degrés
et remettez-les en place comme
illustré

Cette opération de réinsertion des plateaux a roue ne
doit étre réalisée que la premiére fois.

—18—
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Installation d’un vélo

retirer tout en tenant le bras vers le bas

1 1 Tirez sur la goupille (courte) pour la
pour ouvrir ce dernier.

—r

epére rouge

extérieur pour verrouiller le dispositif
dans la position de chargement.

Ouvrez le bras de l'autre c6té en suivant
la méme procédure.

1 2 Insérez la goupille (courte) dans le trou

A\ Avertissement}

Insérez la goupille jusqu'a ce que le repere rouge soit
caché.

Courroie de roue

Levier

5

Plateau a roue

Dégagez un cbté de la courroie tout en
poussant sur le levier du plateau a roue.

Berceau de cadre

=

Courroie de cadre

\/xV

Enlevez la courroie de cadre tout en
tirant sur le levier du berceau de cadre.
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Couronne de la

chaine Poteau Plateau a roue

couronne de la chaine soit tournée du
cbté oppose au poteau. Faites ensuite
glisser les plateaux a roue en alignant
les roues du vélo.

1 5 Placez le vélo de fagon a ce que la

|/\ Précautions |

Chargez le premier vélo du cété du véhicule.

P | = S
I

|/\ Précautions |

Chargez le centre de la roue au centre du plateau a
roue.

———A\

=) Levier

Réglez la hauteur du poteau en poussant
sur le levier.

3 )

Placez le cadre du vélo dans le berceau
de cadre et fixez-le a I'aide de la courroie.

/,
3

Levier %

Berceau de cadre

A\ Avertissement]

Quand vous chargez le vélo, assurez-vous que la zone
a l'intérieur de 1/2 po du berceau de cadre est libre
d'interférence.

A\ Avertissement}

En cas d'interférence, déplacez le poteau vers le haut ou
vers le bas pour régler la position de chargement du vélo.
S'il n'y a pas suffisamment d'espace, ne chargez pas le vélo.

A\ Avertissement}

Aprés avoir chargé le vélo, secouez-le dans tous les
sSens pour vous assurer que rien ne perturbe le levier.
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Le deuxieme vélo doit étre chargé dans
la direction contraire a celle du premier
vélo.

AN

I‘\\\‘v

N ——
Y de——]

<

/
i

< Remarque|

Si les vélos chargés se nuisent entre eux, réglez les
plateaux a roue et le poteau.

‘Q’il’-’—’
< Remarque|
L | ] L | ]
i U
/ 1] 7
iy i
(I | ] (I | ]
Vélos de dimensions similaires
( | ) | | )
Y Y
\ Tt 7
= I_\ — /_l A
7 N |

Vélos de dimensions différentes

Plateau a roue

Face inférieure

Bouton

Si vous chargez deux vélos dont les dimensions sont
trés différentes, réglez les positions des plateaux a
roue de la fagon illustrée.

Serrez le bouton sur les plateaux de
roue quand la position est adéquate.
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Fixez fermement les pneus avant et
arriere a l'aide des courroies de roue.

20

Installez le cable métallique autour du
cadre du vélo.

1

Bouton

< Remarque|

Lorsque 2 vélos sont chargés, entourez d’abord le
cadre du vélo se trouvant a 'arriére a I'aide du cable
métallique. Passez ensuite le cable métallique dans
le cadre de 'autre vélo.

passer le cable métallique dans le

22 Dégagez le verrou du bouton, faites
bouton et verrouillez.

|/\ Précautions|

Si le cable métallique touche a terre, enroulez-le
autour du cadre.

Face inférieure

Bouton

Plateau a roue

|/\ Précautions|

Assurez-vous que les boutons des plateaux a roue
sont bien serrés aux quatre points avant de prendre
la route.
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CPIier pour ’accés au hayon. )

Si le hayon arriére ou le coffre touche le
porte-bagages lors de I'ouverture et de la
fermeture, retirez la goupille (longue) et faites
basculer le porte-bagages.

A\ Avertissement|

Lorsque vous faites basculer le porte-bagages,
assurez-vous qu'’il n’y a aucun objet ou personne a
proximité. Ne prenez pas la route si le porte-bagages

est incliné.

Lors du rangement du porte-bagages, tirez sur
la goupille (longue) pour la retirer aprés avoir
pousse le poteau vers le bas, puis pliez le
cadre principal.

On compte 4 trous. Insérez la goupille (longue)
dans le trou pour verrouiller le porte-vélos
dans sa position pliée sans nuire au hayon.

&8

(Lorsque le dispositif n’est pas utilisé )

A\ Avertissement]|

Pliez et déposez le produit a plat pour le ranger.
Si vous conservez le produit en position verticale, il
pourrait tomber.
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Pieces de réparation

Veuillez préciser le nom des piéces lorsque vous commandez des pieces de réparation.

x1

Plateau a roue Courroie du cadre Courroie de pneu Cable métallique

x1 x1

755 8
x1 x1 x1 x1
Bouton et boulona T Embout du cadre Goupille (longue) Goupille (courte)

x1

Cle

— x1 x1 x1

— , .
E Clé hexagonale INH330 Instructions

) Instructions d'installation d'installation

- générales pour

— porte-vélos d’ attelage
x1

Bouton d'installation

Coordonnées

Nous ne pouvons étre tenus responsables d’accidents, de dommages ou de blessures
provoqués par une installation ou un usage incorrects, par une modification du dispositif ou
par une catastrophe naturelle. Les spécifications et I'apparence du dispositif de support et
des piéces de rechange authentiques sont sujettes a modification sans préavis pour fin

d’amélioration du produit.

CAR MATE USA, Inc.

i‘ l“no 383 Van Ness Ave., Suite 1603
' ‘ = Torrance, CA 90501 U.S.A.
ADVANCED CAR RACKS support@innoracks.com
www.innoracks.com
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121 WNANOD. INH330 Instrucciones de instalacion @GP

ADVANCED CAR RACKS

INH330

=
o

)
s

® Lea también las instrucciones de instalacion comun (hoja adjunta) del soporte de enganche INNO.

® Guarde este manual de instrucciones en un lugar seguro.

® Capacidad de carga maxima: 2 bicicletas (74 1b/34 kg)

® La capacidad de carga maxima para una bicicleta en una bandeja es de 37 libras (17 kg)

® Antes de la instalacion, verifique que el enganche receptor del auto sea de 2 pulgadas o de 1 1/4 pulgadas.

® Este producto no puede instalarse en un vehiculo si el enganche receptor esta empotrado a mas de 4 1/2
pulgadas (120 mm) de la parte trasera.

@ Este producto no puede instalarse en un vehiculo si la distancia entre el orificio central del enganche
receptor y el extremo es de 2 pulgadas (50 mm) o menos, porque no tendria fuerza suficiente.

Tamaio de instalacion posible

Minimo

. 2 pulgadas
L (50 mm)
>

O
Maximo
(zl 4 1/2 pulgadas

Receptor Receptor - (120 mm)

® Interrumpa la instalacion si el enganche receptor no es suficientemente fuerte.

@ Este producto puede usarse con bicicletas de rodado de 20 a 29 pulgadas.

® El ancho de la cubierta que puede cargarse en este producto es de 18 c a 5 pulgadas.

®La base de la rueda que puede cargarse en este producto es de 33 1/2 a 47 1/4 pulgadas (85 a 120 cm).

® No transporte otros articulos que no sean bicicletas con este producto.

® No use cajas de almacenamiento para bicicletas o ldminas impermeables cuando sujete sus bicicletas al
soporte.

® No cargue bicicletas en tandem o reclinadas en este producto.

@ Las bicicletas con ruedas lenticulares no pueden cargarse en este producto.

@ Utilice un cable con candado cuando la bicicleta esté cargada.

@ Dependiendo de las condiciones de circulacién, las marcas de montado pueden quedar en la bicicleta
donde la correa hizo contacto.
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Contenido del producto

® %2

Piezas

Unidad principal

Cable

Llave

Llave hexagonal

INH330 Instrucciones de instalacion

Instrucciones de instalacion
comun del soporte de enganche

@ |0|® 006§
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Instalacion en el vehiculo

—

Cuando el tamafio del receptor es de 2 pulgadas.

|

|

25
L~
-

Cuando el tamafio del receptor es de 1 1/4 pulgadas.

1 Retire el perno (largo) y rote la base.

Alinee las marcas e inserte el perno
(largo).

2

A\ Advertencia|

Inserte el perno (largo) en el extremo y verifique que
la marca roja no quede visible.

Manejo del adaptador

Cuando el tamafio del receptor sea de 2
pulgadas, use el producto con el
adaptador acoplado.

Cuando sea 1 1/4 pulgadas, uselo sin el
adaptador.

Coémo retirar el adaptador

Retire 2 tornillos usando la llave
hexagonal, y retire el adaptador.

El proceso de instalacion se realiza en el
orden inverso.

|/\ Precauciones |

Antes de conducir, verifique que no haya pernos
flojos.
De estar flojos, ajustelos mas.
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Receptor

\(B

Orificio del receptor

Perno de seguridad

Convexa

A\ Advertencia|

Antes de la instalacion, verifique que el freno de
mano esté aplicado.

orificio del receptor con el orificio de la

4 Inserte la base en el receptor y alinee el
base.

ranura del orificio de la base, y girelo

5 Inserte el perno de seguridad en la
180 ° presionando hasta que haga clic.

=

A\ Advertencia|

Verifique que la parte convexa del perno de
seguridad esté justo debajo y que no esté girada.
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Borde del receptor

\Placa de ajuste

ajuste entre en contacto con el borde del

6 Ajuste el tornillo hasta que la placa de
receptor.

= Nota

Insertar el perno de seguridad y la base sera mas
simple, ya que la placa de ajuste toca y se detiene al
instalar el producto en el mismo vehiculo la siguiente
vez.

Cuando la llave hexagonal toque el cuerpo del
vehiculo y el tornillo no pueda ser ajustado

< Nota |

Cuando la llave hexagonal toque el cuerpo del
vehiculo y el tornillo no pueda ser ajustado, retire la
base, habiendo retirado el perno de seguridad, ajuste
el tornillo e inserte el receptor.

Retire la base, habiendo retirado el perno de
seguridad, ajuste el tornillo e inserte el receptor.
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Presione

Horquilla para

la cubierta

(Afloje la peril
retirela.) '

1

8

<=l Nota

Gire la llave para desbloquear y retire la
llave.

@® Abierto

[ )
Bloqueado

Tire de la perilla, y rétela en el sentido
de las agujas del reloj hasta que la base
esté ajustada y segura. El estandar del
par de apriete es de 5.0 N-m (3.7 ft-Ib).

También ajuste, mientras sacude el bastidor de arriba
abajo y de izquierda a derecha.

|/\ Precauciones |

No utilice herramientas.

9

10

=l Nota

Cuando el orificio de la traba no esta
alineado adecuadamente con la posicion
de la llave, gire la cubierta de la traba en
direccion de apriete para ajustar la

posicion.
® Abierto

o
Bloqueado

Retire las tapas de los extremos de
ambas bandejas.

1. Afloje las perillas en las horquillas
para las cubiertas

2. Retire tres de las cuatro horquillas

3. Dos de ellas se giran 180 grados y se
reinsertan como se muestra en la figura.

La operacion de reinsertar las horquillas para las
cubiertas se hace una sola vez.
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Sujetar una bicicleta

/Indicador rojo

Correa de la cubierta

Palanca

Horquilla para la cubierta

Mientras sostiene el brazo hacia abajo,
retire el perno (corto) para abrir el brazo.

exterior para trabarlo en la posicion de
carga. Para el lado opuesto, abra el
brazo con el mismo procedimiento.

|\ Advertencia

Inserte el perno hasta que el indicador rojo se oculte.

1 2 Inserte el perno (corto) en el orificio

horquilla para la cubierta, retire la correa

1 3 Mientras presiona la palanca de la
de un lado.

Horquilla del cuadro

=

Correa del cuadro

\/xg/

Cuando tire de la palanca de la horquilla
del cuadro, retire la correa del cuadro.
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Poste

Horquilla para la cubierta

Coloque la bicicleta con la corona
opuesta al poste. Luego deslice las
horquillas para las cubiertas alineando
las cubiertas de la bicicleta.

|/\ Precauciones |

Cargue la primera bicicleta adyacente al vehiculo.

Palanca

Horquilla del
cuadro

|/\ Precauciones |

Ubique el centro de la cubierta en el centro de la
horquilla para la cubierta.

Mientras presiona la palanca, ajuste la
altura del poste.

horquilla del cuadro y asegure con la

1 7 Ubique el cuadro de la bicicleta en la
correa del cuadro.

| A\ Advertencia

Cuando cargue la bicicleta, asegurese de que no haya
interferencias en 1/2 pulgada desde la palanca de la
horquilla del cuadro.

|\ Advertencia|

Si hay interferencia, mueva el poste hacia arriba o hacia
abajo para ajustar la posicidn de carga de la bicicleta. Si no
hay suficiente espacio, no cargue la bicicleta.

|\ Advertencia|

Una vez que cargue la bicicleta, muévala en distintas
direcciones para asegurarse de que no haya
interferencias con la palanca.
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direccion debe ser opuesta a la de la

1 8 Al cargar la segunda bicicleta, la
primera.

< Nota |

Cuando las bicicletas cargadas interfieran entre si,
ajuste las horquillas para las cubiertas y el poste.

| ——

< Nota |

. . Cuando haya una diferencia de tamano significativa,
¢ ) ¢ ) ajuste la posicién de las horquillas para las cubiertas
H/l_/ M~ E como se muestra en la figura.

Los tamafos de ambas bicicletas son similares.

1 | 1] 1 | 1]
= =
\ [T /
Al I_\ — /_l Al

Lado inferior Ajuste la perilla en las horquillas para las
cubiertas cuando las posiciones hayan
sido ajustadas.

Horquilla para la
cubierta
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Correa de la l
cubierta

Asegure firmemente las cubiertas
delanteras y traseras con las correas de
las cubiertas.

20

Asegure el cable alrededor del cuadro
de la bicicleta.

1

Perilla

< Nota |

Cuando haya dos bicicletas cargadas, ajuste el cable
alrededor del cuadro de la bicicleta cargada en la
parte posterior. Luego, pase el cable alrededor del
cuadro de la otra bicicleta.

Libere la perilla de bloqueo, pase el
cable por la perilla y trabela.

|/\ Precauciones |

Si el cable toca el suelo, paselo alrededor del cuadro.

Perilla

\/@\ Lado inferior
D R

Horquilla para la
cubierta
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|/\ Precauciones |

Verifique que las perillas de las horquillas para las
cubiertas estén ajustadas en las cuatro posiciones
antes de conducir.
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CPIegado para acceder a la puerta trasera. )

Si la ventanilla trasera o el baul tocan el
bastidor al abrir y cerrar, retire el perno (largo),
e incline el bastidor.

A\ Advertencia|

Al inclinar el bastidor, verifique que no haya personas
u objetos alrededor.
No conduzca con el bastidor inclinado.

Para almacenar el bastidor, retire el perno
(largo) antes de presionar el poste hacia abajo
y pliegue el marco principal.

Hay 4 orificios. Inserte el perno (largo) en el
orificio para bloquear el soporte en su posicidn
plegada, sin interferir con la puerta trasera.

&8

A\ Advertencia|

Pliegue y almacene el producto recostado.
Si deja el producto parado, puede caerse.
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Piezas de repuesto

Por favor, cuando solicite piezas de repuesto, especifique el nombre de la pieza.

x1 x1

Horquilla para la cubierta Correa del cuadro Correa de la cubierta Cable

x1

x1 x1 x1
Perilla y Tornillo-T Tapa de extremo del marco Perno (largo) Perno (corto)

x1

Llave

(7 x1
E Llave hexagonal INH330 Instrucciones

J— Instrucciones de instalacion
- de instalacion comun del soporte
— de enganche
x1

Perilla de instalacion

Informacion de contacto

No asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por accidentes, dafios u otros perjuicios ocasionados
por su incorrecta instalacion, uso, modificacion o por desastres naturales.

Las especificaciones y apariencia del sistema y piezas de repuesto originales del portacargas
estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso en razén de mejora del producto.

1nmno
' ‘ m 383 Van Ness Ave., Suite 1603
ADVANCED CAR RACKS Torrance, CA 90501 U.S.A.

support@innoracks.com
www.innoracks.com
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